"~ NEWYORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH '
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

' REVIEW OF HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CENTER ADHC -
CLAIMS FOR ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
PROVIDER NUMBER
PROJECT NUMBER 06-F-2769
PAID FROM
JANUARY 1, 2006 - JUNE 30, 2007

FINAL AUDIT REPORT

James C. Cox
Madicald Inspactor General



STATE QF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID lNgPEc‘I'OR GENERAL
" 217 Broadway 9" Floor
New York, New York 10007

ANDREW M., CLIONO N ' ' JAMES G, COX
GOVERNDR ' MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL .
Highfield Gardens CR Center ADHC

199 Commumity Dr.
Great Neck, New York 11021

Re: Final Audit
Project # 06-F-2769

Dear Providers:

Bnclosed s the Office of the Medicsid Inspector General (OMIG) finsl repart sntitled “Review of
Highfield Gardens CR Center ADHC,” 1t is a review of all paid claims made to Highfield Gardens for

adult day health care services, covering the period January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007.

In the attached final andit report, the OMIG has detsiled our ohjectives and scope, procedures, laws,
ragultions, rules god polivies, cass saleotion, fudings, provider rights, md restitution calonlstion. |

The OMIG has attached the case detail for the paid claims determined to be in error. This final audit report
incorporates consideration of any additional documentation and information presented in response to the

draft report dated September 11, 2011, however Highfield Gardens did not present additional information
or documentation, and there have been no changes. As a result, the overpaid amount remains $10,811.99,



OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
WWW.OMIG.NY.GOV

The mission of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector Gerieral (OMIG), as mandated by New York Public
Health Law 31 is to preserve the integrity of the New York State Medicaid program by preventing and

improperly expended Medicaid funds. s “ .

DIVISION OF MEDICAID AUDIT

The Division of Medicaid Audit professional staff congduots audits and reviews of Medicaid providers to
mmemmmdpromreqﬁmmmmmmnmm,mmmaymmm
activities are done to monitor the cost-effective delivery of Medicaid servies for prudent stewardship of
scare dollar; to ensure the required involvement of professional in planning care to program beneficiaries;
_ safeguard the quality of care, medival necessity and appropriateness of Medicaid services provider; and, to

DIVISION OF MEDICAID INVESTIGATIONS

The Division of Medicaid Investigations (DMI) investigates potentisl instances of frand, waste, and abuse
in the Medicaid program. DMI deters improper behavior by inserting covert and overt investigators into
all aspects of the program, serutinizing provider billing arid services, and cooperating with other agencies
to enhance enforcement opportunities. Disreputable providers are removed from the program or prevented

from enrolling, Recipients abusing the system are not removed from this safety net, but their acoess to
* services is examined and restricted, as appropriate. DMI maximizes coat savings, recoveries, penalties,

‘ and improves the guality of care for the State’s most vulnerable population.
~ DIVISION OF TECHNOLOGY AND BUSINESS AﬁTOMATION =i
The Division of Technology and Business Automation will continue to support the data needs for the

OMIG in the form sudit and investigative support, data mining and analysis, aystem match and recovery,
through the use of commercial data mining products and procurement of expert service consultants.

OFFICE OF COUNSEL TO THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Office of Counsel tothe Medieaid Inspector General promotes the OMIG’s overall statutory mission
through timely, accurate and persuasive legal advocacy and counsel.



If Highfield Gardens CRADHChasanyquesﬁonsoroommentscnncarningthisﬂnalmditmport,plem
contzot I at NSNS o throngh c-msil o, o=
refer to Project number 06-F-2769 in all correspondence. _

Dated: /?d;;as:‘ /'7! RO’

Office of the Medisaid Inspestor General



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND
Pursuat fo Title XIX of the Social Secutity Act, the Medioaid program provides medioal assistance to
low-ingome individusls end individuls with dissbiliies, The federal and stte governmentsjoincly fund

gndadmidmﬁemdmgtm_thYorksmﬂmdépmmdmOmadmidmm
i ‘Tesp the OMI@ conduots audits and reviews of various

providmofMedicaidrdmbwuHuerﬁm&bqﬁpmeﬂmdsnpphu.%esemdihmdmﬁemm
of the Medicaid

direoted at ensuring provider compliance with applicable law, regulations rules an policies
program as setforﬂlbyﬂmDeparhnentsofHealthmdMentalHysimmﬂeslo,ISandls of the official

Cpmpﬂaﬁoﬂebegies,Rnlesand,Ragulaﬁomof the State of New York) and the Medicaid Provider

OBJECTIVE AND SCOFPE

TheobjeuﬁveofowmdhwuwmmmghﬂddﬂardmmcmADHC'smmpnmwith-

' @PﬁpableﬁdwﬂmdmhmmsﬂaﬁmmmmudugwmﬁnsﬁeNmYmksuwMedicﬁd
Program, Withmpoctwa&uhdayhealthmservicas,ourmviewcovmdaﬂclaimspaid by Medicaid

from Janwary 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007,
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

We reviewed all payments to Highfield Gardens CR Center ADHC servioes for 101 ADHC patients paid
by Medicaid from January 1,2006 through June 30, 2007 witha $1,871,316.99 in Medicaid payments of
14,600 services, Of the 14,600 services, 89 services had an etror and did not comply with state

ERROR DESCRIPTION. _ ___Number of exrors
No physician’s orders for ADHC services 89

Based on the services rendered, the OMIG has determined Highfield Gardens CR ADHC was overpaid
$10,811.99.. ’ : )



Highficld Gardens CR CT ADHC
Case No, 06-F-2769

Provider
Summary of Facts

This is a review of 101 patient ADHC records in connestion with sérvioes provided by Highfield Gardens,
This provider billed Medicaid  total £ $1,871,316.99 for the review period of January 1, 2006 through June
30, 2007. e i ' '

OMIG's review of Highfield Gardens’ ADHC regords determined that three of 101 ADHC records did not
contain physisians® orders to justify the recipients’ attendance in ADHC sessions, .

OMIQ investigators attempted to find the physicians’ arders for the ADHC services and were told that the
records would be found at the referring physicians’® offices. Using information from Highfield Gardens’
patient

ADHCmcmquconﬁhedﬂmnmoftbemﬁdngphyddmhwaﬁWnobmmdmm
medical records at the relovant physicians® offices, Upon review, it was found that three of the 101 patients’
medioﬂﬁcmdsdidnﬂmntﬁnphysidm’mﬂmforADHCmdmaFm&mmmﬂmepMdmwm
unable to verify ordering ADHC services, : : . . '

Based upon the firiding that physicians’ orders could not be found in the patients’ ADHC recards, snd the
ordering physicians of record. were unable to verify ardering ADHC services, a total of 89 paid claims to
Highbfield Gardens for three patients were disallowed, The resulting restitution figure totals $10,81 1.99.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introdyction

Bat:kgmund. ...... veesesscrnirsensnress croeasesiesarserarsaraee ssesscssararase
New York State’s Medicaid Program :
- New York State’s Adult Day Health Program

owwﬁve’ scope’ mdMmoloth....O'.CO".....O..‘...'.'C.'.l.."." 2

Objective
Scope
Methodology

Laws’ Remmnmes mdPnlicies“.'l'...'"""'.'.'....'."0.'."".' LAdd

Pmﬁdmmm ......... - seovsnen ......Q......’...'..'.‘...'"..’.....I'.’.'....
Rmima’Advice Fm "”....."'.".."'...'..'..'..".."..... 9020000000900 00
Attachments:

A- Summary ofdisallowancesbyoasenumber

B- Breakdown of disallowances by case number



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND
~ Medicaid Program

Pursuant to Title XIX of the Social Security act, the Medicaid program provides medical assistance to :
low-income individuals and individuals with disabilities, The Federal and State governments jointly fond

 New York State’s Mediesid Program | -

' In New York State, the Department of Health (DOH) is the State agency responsible for opersting the
Meiticaid program. Within DOH, the Office of Health Insurance Programs administers the Medicaid
mmDOHumﬁedwﬂoﬁcMeﬁcﬁdeYmkmfomuﬂmsymm(eMedNY),aompmﬁmd
paymemmdhfomaﬂmrapmﬂngsymmmmmdpayMediodddﬁm,Mdudhg&maﬁcm

New York State’s Adult Day Health Care Program

Title 10NYCl§RPau425daﬁnuaduhdayhedthmuthehulﬁcmmﬁcumdwﬁﬁﬁapmﬁded
to a group of registrants with finctional impairment to maintain their health status and enable them to
remain in the community, Title 18 NYCRR Part 492,2(s), defines an ADHC Day Program as an organized
program for nonresidents of adult homes, residences for adults and enriched housing programs which
mdudepmmﬂ.msupuﬁdmmdsuqhoﬂmmﬁmwhichmeopmiswﬁoﬂmdmpmﬁdew
residents of such facilities, but which are provided for less than 24 hours during any period of the day or

night, _



OBJECTIVE, SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

OBJECTIVE

-The objective of our audit was to ensure Highfield Gardens CR ADHC’s compliance with applicable
Federal and State laws, regulations, rules and policies governing the New York State Medicaid Program
and to verify the following: : _

» Medicaid reimbursable services were rendered for the dates;
° Appropﬂatarateorprocedmcoduawmbﬂladfdrservicesrendmd;
e Patient related records contained the dosumentation required by he regulations; and,

'@ Claims for payment were sumedinaccordan&ewithDOHrogulaﬁonsandtheappropﬂm

'~ SCOPE

Our review period covered paymeats to Highfield Garden’s CR ADHC adult day health oare servioes paid
by Medicaid from January 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, consisting of 14,600 claims totaling
$1,871,316.99. - -

METHODOLOGY
To accomplish our objective, we: |

° Reviewedappnoablefederalmdmlaws,mgulaﬁons,mlesandpolicies;
» Held discussions with Highfield Gardens CR ADHC’s management personnel to gain an

understanding of the ADHC program.
e Ran computer programming on of claims in our Data Warehouse that identified 14,600
- paid ADHC claims, totaling $1,871,316.99, '

. For each sample selection we inspected, as available, the following:

e Medicaid electronic claim information
o Patient record



LAWS, REGULATIONS, RULES AND POLICIES

The following are applicable Laws, Regulations, Rules and Policies of the Medicaid Program referenced-

‘o Departments of Hoalth and Mental Hygiene (Titles 10,14, and 18 of the Official Compilation of
Codes, Rules and Rogalstions of o State of New York (IONYCRR,, 14 NYCRR, 18 NYCRR)

» _ Medicaid Management Information System and eMedNY Provider Manal

o In addition to any spectfic dstailed findings, rules and/or regulations which may be listed below,
the following regulations pertain to all reviews:

Regﬂaﬁmsm:'ﬂymdﬂngﬁemﬁdmw(a)wmpmmdmmmmincmmm
momdadmmmaﬂngitgﬁgmwmdvepmm..mdwbepforapmdofdxymﬁmthedm
. of oare, services or supplies were furnished, all records necessary to disclose the nature and extent of
services furnished and all information regarding claims for payment submitted by, or an behalfof, the
provider...{(e) to submit claims for payment only for services actually finnished and which medically
necessary or otherwise authorized under the Sooisl Services Law when farnished and which were
provided to eligible persons. .. £) to submit claims on officially authorized claim forms in the manner
specified by the department in conforméance with standards and procedures for claims submission. .. (b)
that the information provided in relation to any claim for payment shall be true, asourate and complete,

and (T) to comply with the rules, regulations and official directives the department,
: i . 18 NYCRR Section 504.3

Regulations state: “All bills for medical care, services and supplies shall contain a dated certification
by the provider that the care, services and supplies itemized have in faot been frnished: that the
amounts listed are due and owing...that sugh records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of
care, services and supplies provided to individuals under the New York State Medicaid program will -
be kept for a period of not less than six years from the date of payment... and that the provider .
understands that payment and satisfaction of this claim will be from Federal, State and local public
funds and that he or she may he prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws for any fulse

claima, statements or documents, or concealment of 8 material faot provided...”
4 18 NYCRR Section 540.7(a)

Regulations state: “An averpayment inchiles any amoimt not authorized to be paid under the medioal
assistance program, whether paid as the result of inacourate or improper cost reporting, improper

claiming, unacceptable practices, fraud, abuse or mistake.” :
' 18 NYCRR Section 518.1(c)

Furthermore, according to regulations, all providers must prepare and maintain contemporaneous
records demonstrating their right to receive payment under the medical assistahce program. In
addition, the provider must kesp, for a period of six years, all records necessary to disclose the nature
and extent of services furnished and the medical necessity therefore, including any preseription or
fiscal order for the service or supply. This information is subject to audit for a period of six years and

must be furnished, upon request.
183 NYCRR Section 517.3(b)



' DETAILED FINDINGS

, mome'smofwmpmmwemcnmcmmmyl,ms
Jm30,2007,idmﬁﬁedSQdﬁmsthndidmthaveaphynicim’smﬂaﬁ)ramtalwapuymNof

$10,811.99 (see Exhibits A and B).

-1, No Physician’s Order for AHDC Services. Case Number
. ' 1, 26, 44

Mmm,mmmmmmmmmmm
demonstrating their right to receive payment under the medical assistance program. In addition, the provider
) mmmmmwmmmdmm, .
mwmmmmmsmwmmmmmmmmm.-m
; i j period of six years and mmst be furnished, upon request.
4 18 NYCRR Section 517.3(b)



PROVIDER RIGHTS

InaccordanoewithISMMPmSIBMhmMMMwﬁmMW,Wmaymm
options are described below. If you decide to repay $10,811.99, one of the following repayment options
must be selected within 20 days from the date of this letter: ,

OPTION #1: Makefunpaymembyoheokormoneyordemdthinmdaysoftheduteofthnﬁﬁal _
audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of Health and
bgsentwiththeattachedRenﬂttaqceAdviceto: :

]

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management :
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION # 2; Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid Inspector
Gmud.ﬁyommpaymeﬂtmsexceed90daysﬁomthedateofththﬂRepm;mwmipsof
amonnts due gre subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing
me@mw‘wmzommmmwmmmmmomem' .
impose a 15% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established,

Purthermore, the OMIG may require financial information from you to establish the terms of the

_ repaymeﬂagreemmtlfaddiﬁmﬂhfomaﬁmhmqnesﬁed,theOMIGmstiecdvethc

. information within 30 days of the request, or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance
dﬁempwmmmemmhbmdmymmpayhgmmwemaymmmwm
OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not
being repaid as agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action.
Hymﬁshmm'hbammmmymmfmwudmwﬁmmﬂvﬁtﬁnzo
days to the following: i ' :

Burean of Collections Management .
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204




If within 20 days,youfaﬂtomakemllpuymentorcontaetOMGtomakerepnymm
arrangements, OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid hillings to
recover payment and Hguidate the repayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by Iaw. OMG_wﬂlprovldenoﬁcetDyonnolaterthanSdays
after of any funds, In addition, ifyunmaiveanad@manﬁnymfavorwhileyou owe
funds to the State; snch adjustment will be applied against the amount owed,

Ifyouchooaanottoseuleﬂﬂsauditthmughrepuymentnfﬂ;emsﬁmﬁona;nomt,youhavetheﬁglnm
- challengatheseﬁndingabquuesﬁnganadminismﬂvemwhem OMIG would seek and defend the
restifution of $10,811,99. Asaﬂowedbystateregulaﬂons,youmnstmakeyomreqnmforahcaﬁng,in
writing, within 60 days of the date of this report to: : ' _

- Office of Counsel . - '

New Yaork State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pear] Street '
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hoaring should be direotod to N Offico of
Counsel, at i ‘ ¢ oo '
nmmmmemmeMuWMmemmmmemm.

report. Yomkaﬂngmquutmaynﬂaddmsismmgudingthemethoddogymdmdebmuﬁnethe
rate,oranyissuethstwasraisedataprmeedingmappealaratedemimﬂom

At the hearing yon have the right to:

a) berapresmdhyan.mméyoroﬂlermpresentaﬁve,ormrepresemWelf:
b) present witnesses an written and or otal evidence to explahwl_xytheacﬁontakeis

c) cross examine witnesses of the Department of Health and/or OMIG.

OMGmmmeﬁgnmcmdmmmﬁmofyompuﬁcipaﬁmmmeMeﬁcﬁdemm

uﬁmwhmappmpﬂm,mdmwumodwowedﬂmughthehﬁﬁaﬁmofadvﬂhwmﬁtmomulegal

, mechanismsinclndingbutnotﬁmitedtothemwuyofsmmxreﬁmdspmuamm Section 206 of the
_ Public Health Law and Section 171-f of the State Tax Law.



- NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE S

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE rrovioer 0 [

Highfield Gardens CR Canter ADHG ' _
488 Community Drive - CASE # 08-F-2789

Great Neck, New York 11021
| | PROJECT

; TYPE
ANMIOUNT DUE: $10,811.99

CHEC! :
1. To ensuire proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2, Mako checks payable to: New YarkStateDeparMentolHealm
Racord the Casa Number on your chack.
4. Mall check to?

[ B
New York State Department of Health
Medicald Finangial Management, B.A.M.
GNARESP Corming Tower, Room 2738
Flle #08-F-2768
Albany, New York 12237 -

Thank you for your cooperation.




ExhibitA *
HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CT ADHC

Caseif: 06-F-2769

No Physician’s Order for AHDC Service

T Ganielie TomlAmount
Disallowed

Sample# Reciplent ID Reciplent Name DOB il
- -} a $ 510049
= [N I n ‘3 amn
#ie s T I = s

Grand Total ) $ 10,811.99



Exhibit B
HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CT ADHC

sy I
Project #: 06-F-2769
No Physician’s Order for ADHC Service

Cass#  RediplentiD . Reoplent  pop DOS Progedus . Amount Disallowed

- - - o s
3800, 512685

St $126.85

SEN 512685

3800 $126:57

Lo $126.57

3800 $126.57

3800 $12657

2800 $126.57

3800 $12657

3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

300 . $126.57

3800 $126.57

. 3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

3800 . $12657

3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

800 §126.57

3800 $12657

|0 812657

3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

3800 $126.57

3800 §126.57

3800 $126.57



Exhibit B

HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CT ADHC

MBS
Project ifs 06-F+27

No l‘hysician’s Order for ADHC Service

g £y o e 873 S SRR REY, R AR oo

Casp# RadpientlD R“’P"’"' pos = DO8 "'°°°°“" AmnmtDlaal!owad
: - - — wo S
2500 $126.57
3600 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $12657
2800 $12657
3800 C §12657
3800 $126.57
3300 12657
3800 $126.57
4 3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57

Total \ §5190.49



Exhibit B

HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CT ADHC

Project # 06-F-2769
No Physician’s Order for ADHC Service
Case# Reclplem D "m"‘ DOB pos P’%“:::" Amount Disallowed
« N B N 3800 $126.85
_ 3800 $126.85
. 3800 §126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $12657
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126,57
3800 $126.57
3800 §126,57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126,57
3800 §126.57
3800 $126.57
3500 $126.57
3800 $12657
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
3800 $126.57
Total $3291.38



YLS SRCERTT RSt

ExhibitB.

HIGHFIELD GARDENS CR CT ADHC

_ Project # 06-F-2769
No Physician’s Order for ADHC Service

I IO ey P

¥ Amount Disallowsd

Case# ' Reciplentin = Rt pop DOS pe
* N BN 800 - s13091
& ui _ 3800 $13091
3800 $13091
3800 $13091
L $100.36
3800 $100.36
. 3800 $10036
3800 $10036
0 $100.35
3800  $10036
3800 $100.36
3800 $10036
0 $100.36
3800 $10036
3800 $100.36
' 3800 $100.36
3800 $100.36
3800 $10036
3|00 $100.36
3800 $100.36
3800 $100.36
3800 $10036

Total $2330.12



